vehicle when required for safety because of snow, ice, or other conditions tending to cause a vehicle to skid; and in the years 1965 through 1967 1969, between the dates of October 15 of one year and April 15 May 1 of the following year, pneumatic tires with metal type studs not exceeding  $\frac{5}{16}$  of an inch in diameter inclusive of the stud casing with an average protrusion beyond the tread surface of not more than  $\frac{7}{64}$  of an inch, and in which the number of studs in a tire shall not exceed two percent of the total net contact area.

The commissioner and local authorities in their respective jurisdictions may, in their discretion, issue special permits authorizing the operation upon a highway of traction engines or tractors having movable tracks with transverse corrugations upon the periphery of such movable tracks or farm tractors or other farm machinery, the operation of which upon a highway would otherwise be prohibited under this chapter.

Approved February 23, 1967.

## CHAPTER 14—H. F. No. 209

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Aitkin county; providing for a separate account for the Aitkin county Long Lake conservation training center; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 616, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 616, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Aitkin county; Long Lake conservation training center. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 398.33, all moneys, fees, and donations specified for or received from the operation of the Aitkin county Long Lake conservation training center shall be deposited in a separate account, other than the park fund, to be under the jurisdiction of the secretary-treasurer of the Aitkin county park commission. Such secretary-treasurer so appointed shall give a corporate surety bond to the county in such sum as the county board may direct, but for not less than \$1,000, conditioned for the faithful performance of his official duties, expenses of such bond shall be paid by the county, and shall be approved and filed as provided by law for bonds of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

county officers. The secretary-treasurer shall make a comprehensive report of the funds received, paid out, and on hand. Such report shall be submitted by the secretary-treasurer by certified copy as prescribed by the public examiner, to the register of deeds and county auditor of the county and the state auditor on or before the first day of November of each year. All books and affairs of the Long Lake conservation training center, to the extent the center receives aid from appropriations, shall be subject to examination by the public examiner for the current year. This act in no way restricts the transferring of annual profits from the operation of the conservation training center to the park fund for other park activities.

Sec. 2. This act is effective when approved by the county board of Aitkin county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 23, 1967.

## CHAPTER 15-H. F. No. 254

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the power of Blue Earth county to annually levy an additional tax to provide for "county building fund" to be used solely for the construction, reconstruction, maintenance and repair of any county buildings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Blue Earth county; county building levy. The county board of Blue Earth county may provide for and establish a fund to be known as the county building fund. In addition to all other taxes and the amount thereof permitted by law to be levied for county purposes, the county board of Blue Earth county may include in its annual tax levy an amount not exceeding five mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of such county for the county building fund. The proceeds from any tax so levied shall be credited to the county building fund. Any county building fund established pursuant hereto and to which any such tax shall have been credited shall be used by the county solely for the acquisition of or for the construction, reconstruction, maintenance and repair of buildings used or to be used in the administration of its county affairs and the acquisition of lands necessary for said purposes and the county

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.